


























































































































College Governing Council
Monday, 05/08/17 @ 10:30a.m.

Faculty Senate Office – C2

Minutes

1. Meeting called to order at 10:45 a.m.

2. Attendance:
Name E-mail Present
Rodeson Basto rodeson.basto@guamcc.edu 
Liza Ann San Agustin lizaann.sanagustin@guamcc.edu 
Latisha Leon Guerrero latishaann.leonguerrero@guamcc.edu 
Carol Guerrero carol.guerrero@guamcc.edu 
Joanne Blas joanne.blas1@guamcc.edu 
Sarah Leon Guerrero sarah.leonguerrero@guamcc.edu absent
Ricky Tyquiengco ricky.tyquiengco1@guamcc.edu 
Patricia Terlaje patricia.terlaje@guamcc.edu 
Doris Perez doris.perez@guamcc.edu 
Carmen Santos carmen.kweksantos@guamcc.edu 
Dr. Virginia Tudela virginia.tudela@guamcc.edu 

3. Approval of Minutes:
Motion to approve minutes of January 26, 2017 made by L. Leon Guerrero with changes, seconded by L. San
Agustin. Motion passed unanimously.

4. Old Business:
None

5. New Business
a. 5 Year Strategic Resource Plan – (See Attachments)

Motion to approve the 5 Year Strategic Resource Plan made by C. Guerrero with changes, seconded
by R. Tyquiengco. No further discussion. Motion passed unanimously.

6. Information and Updates
a. Faculty – P. Terlaje reported the following:

i. Faculty Retreat – Event was a successful. Over 50 faculty attended, 40 will be completing the ethics
course.

ii. Met with D. Okada and J. Evangelista regarding Department Chairs training. Results of textbook
policy is still not resolved. C. Santos will schedule a meeting with Department Chairs, D. Okada, and
J. Evangelista. The Bookstore Manager and the Department Chairs need to try to work together to
avoid student dissatisfaction. V. Tudela suggested for C. Santos to schedule a meeting with VPAA
and J. Evangelista regarding the Curriculum Manual Policy.

iii. Faculty provided feedback and comments of the Student Handbook. Students requested to reconvene
the initial group for further issue and concerns. According to G. Hartz, he will schedule a meeting for
the group.

iv. Credit Analysis – assigned by VPAA. Faculty Senate prepared a timeline. However, it would be nice
if the newly hired Institutional Researcher will do the research.

v. Committee Call Out – not much faculty signed up for committees which will cause a big issue.
b. Staff – L. Leon Guerrero reported the following:

i. Staff Senate General Membership meeting is currently scheduled for Monday, March 20, 2017 from
4:00pm – 5:00pm.

c. Students – L. San Agustin reported the following:
i. Newly elected BOT and COPSA Officers (training will be provided to all students during summer

2017):
1. BOT – Luke Fernandez
2. COPSA President – Kit Nanato
3. COPSA Vice President – Peter Vaughn
4. COPSA Secretary – Antasia Monique
5. COPSA Treasurer – MJ Alowit



6. COPSA Parliamentarian – Joyrena
d. Administration – C. Santos reported on the following:

i. Financial Status Update as of May 2017. (See Attachment)
ii. CIP Update as of May 2017. (See Attachment)
iii. GCC Graduation on Friday, May 12, 2017; UOG Fieldhouse @ 4pm. Graduates will be given 6

tickets each. An announcement will be posted for where graduates will pick up.

7. Open Discussion
a. 5 Year Calendar – the calendar committee requested to meet with the Dean’s. Dr. J. Ulloa-Heath will

schedule a meeting for the committee to meet with the Dean’s to approve the calendar before sending to
President Okada for Board approval. Dean V. Tudela will follow up with Dr. J. Ulloa-Heath.

8. Agenda Items for Next Meeting
None

9. Schedule for Next Meeting – Fall 2017; TBA

10. Adjournment at 11:17 a.m. Motion was made by R. Tyquiengco, seconded by R. Basto.




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































